

Nos. 17-2780 (L), 17-2806

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT**

NATURAL RESOURCES DEFENSE COUNCIL, INC., et al.,
Petitioners,

v.

NATIONAL HIGHWAY TRAFFIC SAFETY ADMINISTRATION, et al.,
Respondents.

On Petition for Review of a Rule of the
National Highway Traffic Safety Administration

**PETITIONERS' MOTION FOR SUMMARY VACATUR OR, IN
THE ALTERNATIVE, STAY PENDING JUDICIAL REVIEW**

Ian Fein
Irene Gutierrez
Michael E. Wall
Natural Resources Defense Council
111 Sutter St., 21st Floor
San Francisco, CA 94104
(415) 875-6100
ifein@nrdc.org

*Counsel for Petitioner Natural
Resources Defense Council*

October 24, 2017

Alejandra Núñez
Joanne Spalding
Sierra Club
2101 Webster Street, Suite 1300
Oakland, CA 94612
(415) 997-5725
alejandra.nunez@sierraclub.org

Counsel for Petitioner
Sierra Club

Vera Pardee
Howard Crystal
Center for Biological Diversity
1212 Broadway, Suite 800
Oakland, CA 94612
(415) 632-5317
vpardee@biologicaldiversity.org

Counsel for Petitioner
Center for Biological Diversity

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND.....	3
Civil penalties deter violations of fuel-economy standards.....	3
The Administration increases the outdated penalties	5
The Administration unlawfully suspends the penalty increase, without notice or comment	8
ARGUMENT	9
I. The Delay Rule Is Unlawful and Should Be Summarily Vacated	9
A. The Administration lacked authority to delay the effective date of the final Penalty Rule.....	9
B. The Administration violated the APA by failing to provide notice or an opportunity to comment.....	13
II. In the Alternative, the Court Should Stay the Delay Rule..	18
A. Delaying the penalty increase irreparably harms Petitioners	19
B. The public interest and balance of equities support a stay.....	24
CONCLUSION	26
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	
ADDENDUM	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>California v. Bureau of Land Mgmt.</i> , No. 17-cv-03804-EDL, 2017 WL 4416409, (N.D. Cal. Oct. 4, 2017)	17
<i>Clean Air Council v. Pruitt</i> , 862 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	2, 9, 11, 12, 13
<i>Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. Nat’l Highway Traffic Safety Admin.</i> , 538 F.3d 1172 (9th Cir. 2008)	3
<i>Envtl. Def. Fund, Inc. v. Gorsuch</i> , 713 F.2d 802 (D.C. Cir. 1983)	14
<i>Friends of the Earth v. Laidlaw</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000)	22
<i>Hunt v. Wash. State Apple Advert. Comm’n</i> , 432 U.S. 333 (1977)	22
<i>La. Pub. Serv. Comm’n v. FCC</i> , 476 U.S. 355 (1986)	9
<i>LaFleur v. Whitman</i> , 300 F.3d 256 (2d Cir. 2002).....	22
<i>League of Women Voters v. Newby</i> , 838 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	24, 26
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983)	11
<i>Nat. Res. Def. Council v. Abraham</i> , 355 F.3d 179 (2d Cir. 2004).....	1, 9, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18

Nat. Res. Def. Council v. Eenvtl. Prot. Agency,
683 F.2d 752 (3d Cir. 1982)..... 14, 15-16, 18

Nat. Res. Def. Council v. Reilly,
976 F.2d 36 (D.C. Cir. 1992) 12

Nat’l Ass’n of Farmworkers Orgs. v. Marshall,
628 F.2d 604 (D.C. Cir. 1980)24-25

Nat’l Nutritional Foods Ass’n v. Kennedy,
572 F.2d 377 (2d Cir. 1978)..... 14-15, 18

Nken v. Holder,
556 U.S. 418 (2009) 19, 24

N.Y. Pub. Interest Research Grp. v. Whitman,
321 F.3d 316 (2d Cir. 2003)..... 22

SEC v. Chenery Corp.,
332 U.S. 194 (1947) 11

Time Warner Cable Inc. v. Fed. Commc’ns Comm’n,
729 F.3d 137 (2d Cir. 2013)..... 13-14

Zhang v. Slattery,
55 F.3d 732 (2d Cir. 1995)..... 14

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 705 10

5 U.S.C. § 706 13

5 U.S.C. § 551(5) 13

5 U.S.C. § 553 8, 13, 14

8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(42)..... 14

28 U.S.C. § 2461 note	5, 6, 22, 26
42 U.S.C. § 7607(d)(7)(B).....	10, 12
49 U.S.C. §§ 32901-32919.....	3, 11 ,26
49 U.S.C. § 32902.....	3, 25
49 U.S.C. § 32903.....	20
49 U.S.C. § 32909.....	9
49 U.S.C. § 32912.....	3, 4
Federal Civil Penalties Inflation Adjustment Act Improvements Act of 2015, Pub. L. 114-74, § 701, 129 Stat. 584	5, 6, 10

Regulations

49 C.F.R. § 1.95	4
49 C.F.R. § 578.2.....	4, 20

Other Authorities

Fed. R. App. P. 18	19
62 Fed. Reg. 5167 (Feb. 4, 1997).....	4
77 Fed. Reg. 62,624 (Oct. 15, 2012)	3, 19, 20, 25
81 Fed. Reg. 43,524 (July 5, 2016).....	6, 20
81 Fed. Reg. 95,489 (Dec. 28, 2016).....	7, 20
82 Fed. Reg. 8346 (Jan. 24, 2017).....	8

82 Fed. Reg. 8694 (Jan. 30, 2017) 8

82 Fed. Reg. 15,302 (Mar. 28, 2017) 8

82 Fed. Reg. 29,009 (June 27, 2017) 8

82 Fed. Reg. 32,139 (July 12, 2017)..... 1, 8, 11, 12, 15, 16, 17, 18

82 Fed. Reg. 32,140 (July 12, 2017)..... 9, 21, 22, 23
